BANK CONSOLIDATION AS A STRATEGIC RESPONSE TO THE
BANKING CRISIS - AN ANALYSIS OF THE CHOICE OF ANCHOR
BANKS

BY
TALAGAVATHI A/P R. KARAPAYAH
(EGA 00004)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ECONOMICS

FEBRUARY 2002

Universit

i



Acknowledgement

First of all, I would like to thank the Government of Malaysia for providing me
with a scholarship and study leave to further my studies. My thanks and gratitude
also goes to the faculty members of the Faculty of Economics and
Administration, University of Malaya in teaching, advising and guiding me. In
particular, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation and thanks to my
supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Tan Eu Chye, for his invaluable advise and
guidance throughout the course of completing this research paper.

I would also wish to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my
beloved family, my husband, Sundaran and my children Sujen and Deepa for
their encouragement, love and support throughout these period and to my mother,
Madam K. Letchumi for her continuous show of support and concern.

And to all my lecturers, colleagues and friends, a big thank you to all.

TALAGAVATHI R. KARAPAYAH
February 2002

ii



ABSTRACT

The financial crisis of 1997 and the resulting effects showed the weaknesses and
vulnerability of the Malaysian banking system. In addition, impending
globalization and liberalization of the financial sector has increased the urgency
to strengthen the banking sector. Strengthening of the banking sector was to be
realized by the merger of banking institutions under 10 anchor banks. The
decision to consolidate the banking industry under 10 anchor banks was a
necessary decision but the reasons for the choice of these 10 banks were not
explained. This paper looked at some of the possible reasons for the selection of
the particular 10 banks. The criteria used in this study were profitability
measures, capital adequacy indicator, the asset growth indicator, branch
networking, past experiences with mergers and shareholder analysis. Based on
the study done, there is a clear bias towards the bigger banks (asset size, loans,
deposits, capital, and branch network) and the prior experience in mergers in the
selection of the anchor banks. In terms of returns on equity and assets, it was
found that there were no significant differences in the performance of the anchor
and non-anchor banks. While the selection of the anchor banks had its merits,
some other banks like Pacific Bank, Phileo Allied and Ban Hin Lee could also
have been considered based on performance indicators.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Appendices
List of Abbreviations

Chapter 1  Introduction
1.1  Objective/Scope of the Study
1.2  Methodology

1.3 Limitations and Problems

Chapter2  Overview of the Financial System in Malaysia
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Structure of the Financial System
2.3  The Banking system
2.4  The Non Bank Financial Intermediaries
2.5  The Financial Markets
2.6  The Role and Significance of the Banking System

Chapter 3  Literature Review
3.1  Background to the Financial crisis
32  The link between the Economic Crisis & Banking sector
3.3  The Economy before and after the Crisis
3.4  Policy Responses to Mitigate Impact of Crisis
3.5 Need for Mergers
3.6  What is a Merger

3.7  Theories on Mergers and Acquisitions

i
iii
iv
vi
vii

viii

10
12
13

16
17
20
26
30
33
34

iv



Chapter 4
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

Chapter 5

5.1

5.3

5.3

Chapter 6

Consolidation Exercise in Malaysia
Introduction

Rational for Consolidation in Malaysia
The Anchor Banks

Progress of the Bank Merger Exercise

Issues in Bank Mergers

Analysis of Choice of Anchor banks
Introduction

Indicators for Analysis

5.2.1 Profitability Indicator

5.2.2 Capital Adequacy Indicator

5.2.3 Asset Growth Indicator

5.2.4 Branch Network

5.2.5 Previous Experience with Mergers
5.2.6 Sharecholder Analysis

Summary of Findings

Conclusion

References

Appendices

40

45
48
50

56
57
59
68
73
84
88
91
96

101

107



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Key Macroeconomic Indicators

Table 2: Direction of Lending in the Banking Sector

Table 3: Banking Sectors RWCR

Table 4: Non Performing Loans

Table 5: After Tax Profit Growth of Selected Commercial Banks
Table 6 : NPL’s Acquired and Managed by Danaharta

Table 7: Investments in Recapitalised Banking Institutions

Table 8: Progress of CDRC cases

Table 9: Progress of Earlier Mergers

Table 10: Anchor Bank and Partners

Table 11: Revised List of Anchor Banks and Partners

Table 12: Summary on Progress of Merger Program

Table 13: Average ROA of Commercial Banks

Table 14: Group Statistic of ROA between anchor & non-anchor banks
Table 14A: t-test output for Table 14.

Table 15: Group Statistic of ROA between anchor & foreign banks
Table 15A: t-test output for Table 15

Table 16: Group Statistic of ROE between anchor & non-anchor banks
Table 16A.: t-test output for Table 16

Table 17: Group Statistic of ROE between anchor & foreign banks
Table 17A. t-test output for Table 17

Table 18: RWCR of Commercial Banks

Table 19: Group Statistic of growth rate of anchor & non-anchor banks
Table 19A.: t-test output for Table 19

Table 20: Group Statistic of growth rate of anchor & foreign banks
Table 20A.: t-test output for Table 20

Table 21: Bank Data for 1999(RM Millions)

Table 22: Group Statistic of size attributes of anchor & non-anchor banks
Table 22A.: t-test output for Table 22

Table 23: Group Statistic of size attributes of anchor & foreign banks
Table 23A. t-test output for Table 23

Table 24: Branch Network of Commercial Banks

Table 25: Past Merger Experience of Malaysian Banks

Table 26: Shareholding Structure of anchor and non-anchor banks
Table 27: Ranking by ROA,ROE, capital adequacy, assets & branches

Page

21

“

22

23
25
26
28
28
29
40
46
47
49
61
62
62
63
63
65
65
66
66
73
75
76
76
77
80
81
81
82
83
85
89
92
96

vi



[§S]

(%]

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6

Appendix 6A

LIST OF APPENDICES

- Return on Assets

- Return on Equity

- Capital Adequacy Ratio
- Loan to Equity Ratio

- Deposit to Equity Ratio
- Asset Growth Rate

- Total Assets

vii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABM
AMMB
BBMB
BCB
BNM
CDRC
CTA
D&C
DTE
FI
GDP
HL

IT
KLSE
LTE
NPL
PAT
PNB

ROA
ROE
RWCR
UAB
UMBC
VSS

Association of Banks Malaysia
Arab Malaysian Bank

Bank Bumiputra Malaysia Bhd.
Bumiputra Commerce Bank

Bank Negara Malaysia

Corporate Debt Restructuring Committee
Capital to Asset

Development and Commercial Bank
Deposit to Equity

Financial Institutions

Gross domestic Product

Hong Leong Bank

Information Technology

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange
Loan to equity

Non Performing Loans

Profit After Tax

Permodalan Nasional Berhad
Rashid Hussain Bank

Return on Assets

Return on Equity

Risk Weighted Capital Ratio

United Asian Bank

United Malayan Banking Corporation
Voluntary Separation Scheme
World Trade Organization

viii



