BANK CONSOLIDATION AS A STRATEGIC RESPONSE TO THE BANKING CRISIS - AN ANALYSIS OF THE CHOICE OF ANCHOR BANKS

BY TALAGAVATHI A/P R. KARAPAYAH (EGA 00004)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

FEBRUARY 2002

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

Acknowledgement

First of all, I would like to thank the Government of Malaysia for providing me with a scholarship and study leave to further my studies. My thanks and gratitude also goes to the faculty members of the Faculty of Economics and Administration, University of Malaya in teaching, advising and guiding me. In particular, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation and thanks to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Tan Eu Chye, for his invaluable advise and guidance throughout the course of completing this research paper.

I would also wish to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my beloved family, my husband, Sundaran and my children Sujen and Deepa for their encouragement, love and support throughout these period and to my mother, Madam K. Letchumi for her continuous show of support and concern.

And to all my lecturers, colleagues and friends, a big thank you to all.

TALAGAVATHI R. KARAPAYAH February 2002

ABSTRACT

The financial crisis of 1997 and the resulting effects showed the weaknesses and vulnerability of the Malaysian banking system. In addition, impending globalization and liberalization of the financial sector has increased the urgency to strengthen the banking sector. Strengthening of the banking sector was to be realized by the merger of banking institutions under 10 anchor banks. The decision to consolidate the banking industry under 10 anchor banks was a necessary decision but the reasons for the choice of these 10 banks were not explained. This paper looked at some of the possible reasons for the selection of the particular 10 banks. The criteria used in this study were profitability measures, capital adequacy indicator, the asset growth indicator, branch networking, past experiences with mergers and shareholder analysis. Based on the study done, there is a clear bias towards the bigger banks (asset size, loans, deposits, capital, and branch network) and the prior experience in mergers in the selection of the anchor banks. In terms of returns on equity and assets, it was found that there were no significant differences in the performance of the anchor and non-anchor banks. While the selection of the anchor banks had its merits. some other banks like Pacific Bank, Phileo Allied and Ban Hin Lee could also have been considered based on performance indicators.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement			
Abstract			
Table of Contents			
List of Tables List of Appendices			
			List of Abbr
Chapter 1	Introduction		
1.1	Objective/Scope of the Study	1	
1.2	Methodology	3	
1.3	Limitations and Problems	4	
Chapter 2	Overview of the Financial System in Malaysia		
2.1	Introduction	6	
2.2	Structure of the Financial System	8	
2.3	The Banking system	9	
2.4	The Non Bank Financial Intermediaries	10	
2.5	The Financial Markets	12	
2.6	The Role and Significance of the Banking System	13	
Chapter 3	Literature Review		
3.1	Background to the Financial crisis	16	
3.2	The link between the Economic Crisis & Banking sector	17	
3.3	3.3 The Economy before and after the Crisis 20		
3.4	Policy Responses to Mitigate Impact of Crisis	26	
3.5	Need for Mergers	30	
3.6	What is a Merger	33	
3.7	Theories on Mergers and Acquisitions	34	

Chapter 4	Consolidation Exercise in Malaysia		
4.1	Introduction	40	
4.2	Rational for Consolidation in Malaysia	42	
4.3	The Anchor Banks	45	
4.4	Progress of the Bank Merger Exercise	48	
4.5	Issues in Bank Mergers	50	
Chapter 5	Analysis of Choice of Anchor banks		
5.1	Introduction	56	
5.2	Indicators for Analysis	57	
	5.2.1 Profitability Indicator	59	
	5.2.2 Capital Adequacy Indicator	68	
	5.2.3 Asset Growth Indicator	73	
	5.2.4 Branch Network	84	
	5.2.5 Previous Experience with Mergers	88	
	5.2.6 Shareholder Analysis	91	
5.3	Summary of Findings		
Chapter 6	Conclusion	101	
	References	107	

LIST OF TABLES	Page
	± 31
Table 1: Key Macroeconomic Indicators	21
Table 2: Direction of Lending in the Banking Sector	22
Table 3: Banking Sectors RWCR	23
Table 4: Non Performing Loans	25
Table 5: After Tax Profit Growth of Selected Commercial Banks	26
Table 6: NPL's Acquired and Managed by Danaharta	28
Table 7: Investments in Recapitalised Banking Institutions	29
Table 8: Progress of CDRC cases	29
Table 9: Progress of Earlier Mergers	40
Table 10: Anchor Bank and Partners	46
Table 11: Revised List of Anchor Banks and Partners	47
Table 12: Summary on Progress of Merger Program	49
Table 13: Average ROA of Commercial Banks	61
Table 14: Group Statistic of ROA between anchor & non-anchor banks	62
Table 14A: t-test output for Table 14.	62
Table 15: Group Statistic of ROA between anchor & foreign banks	63
Table 15A: t-test output for Table 15	63
Table 16: Group Statistic of ROE between anchor & non-anchor banks	65
Table 16A: t-test output for Table 16	65
Table 17: Group Statistic of ROE between anchor & foreign banks	66
Table 17A: t-test output for Table 17	66
Table 18: RWCR of Commercial Banks	73
Table 19: Group Statistic of growth rate of anchor & non-anchor banks	75
Table 19A: t-test output for Table 19	76
Table 20: Group Statistic of growth rate of anchor & foreign banks	76
Table 20A: t-test output for Table 20	77
Table 21: Bank Data for 1999(RM Millions)	80
Table 22: Group Statistic of size attributes of anchor & non-anchor banks	81
Table 22A: t-test output for Table 22	81
Table 23: Group Statistic of size attributes of anchor & foreign banks	82
Table 23A: t-test output for Table 23	83
Table 24: Branch Network of Commercial Banks	85
Table 25: Past Merger Experience of Malaysian Banks	89
Table 26: Shareholding Structure of anchor and non-anchor banks	92
Table 27: Ranking by ROA.ROE, capital adequacy, assets & branches	96

LIST OF APPENDICES

1.	Appendix 1	-	Return on Assets
2.	Appendix 2	-	Return on Equity
3.	Appendix 3	•	Capital Adequacy Ratio
4.	Appendix 4	-	Loan to Equity Ratio
5.	Appendix 5	-	Deposit to Equity Ratio
6.	Appendix 6	-	Asset Growth Rate
7.	Appendix 6A	•	Total Assets

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABM - Association of Banks Malaysia

AMMB - Arab Malaysian Bank

BBMB - Bank Bumiputra Malaysia Bhd.

BCB - Bumiputra Commerce Bank

BNM - Bank Negara Malaysia

CDRC - Corporate Debt Restructuring Committee

CTA - Capital to Asset

D&C - Development and Commercial Bank

DTE - Deposit to Equity

FI - Financial Institutions

GDP - Gross domestic Product

HL - Hong Leong Bank

IT - Information Technology

KLSE - Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

LTE - Loan to equity

NPL - Non Performing Loans

PAT - Profit After Tax

PNB - Permodalan Nasional Berhad

RHB - Rashid Hussain Bank

ROA - Return on Assets

ROE - Return on Equity

RWCR - Risk Weighted Capital Ratio

UAB - United Asian Bank

UMBC - United Malayan Banking Corporation

VSS - Voluntary Separation Scheme

WTO - World Trade Organization